
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 

AGENDA & REPORTS 
for the Special meeting 

 
Tuesday, 5 December 2023 

at 7.00 pm 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Public Document Pack



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 7.00 pm

 
 

Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Giles, Hou, Li, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 

  
1.    Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
meeting, the Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 

 
2.    Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apology: 

 Councillor Li 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

 
 

 
4.   Deputations 

 
 

 
5.   Reports for Recommendation to Council 

 
 

 
 5.1   Draft Integrated Climate Strategy for Consultation 

 
3 - 44 

 
6.   Closure 

 
 



 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 December 2023

 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
City Planning, Development 
and Business Affairs 
Committee 

Draft Integrated Climate Strategy for 
Consultation 
 
Strategic Alignment - Environmental Leadership 

Program Contact:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present a draft Integrated Climate Strategy (draft Strategy), for the purposes of 
public consultation.  

The draft Strategy is informed by recommendations of the Audit and Risk Committee and discussions at its 
meetings on 10 May 2023, 4 August 2023 and 10 November 2023. 

The draft Strategy replaces seven existing City of Adelaide climate related plans and strategies into a single 
integrated Strategy. A review of all existing plans and strategies was undertaken to inform the draft Strategy. 

The draft Strategy comprises Council policy and strategy for climate related action to 2030 and establishes 
consolidated directions for the community and Council’s own operations under five goals as follows: 

  Goal 1: A climate resilient city  

  Goal 2: A net zero city 

  Goal 3: A city where nature thrives 

  Goal 4: Transition to a decarbonised economy 

  Goal 5: A climate leading capital city council. 

Each goal includes priorities, targets and an outline of the scale of action required to deliver on the draft Strategy.  

The timing of the draft Strategy will enable it to inform Council’s 2024/2025 annual business plan and budget 
process. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 12 December 2023 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Endorses the draft Integrated Climate Strategy contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for 

the Special meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 
5 December 2023, for the purposes of public consultation. 

2. Endorses the draft Integrated Climate Strategy Engagement Plan contained in Attachment B to Item 5.1 
on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
held on 5 December 2023, for the purposes of public consultation.  

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make minor and technical amendments to the documents 
contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City 
Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 5 December 2023, for the purposes of 
finalising the documents for public consultation. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s10130/Climate%20Change%20Risk%20Adaptation%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s11988/Climate%20Change%20Risk%20Adaptation%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s14203/Climate%20Change%20Risk%20Adaptation%20Action%20Plan.pdf


 

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 5 December 2023

 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2020-2024 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Environmental Leadership  
The draft Integrated Climate Strategy has been developed for alignment with the draft City 
of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-2028 endorsed for consultation on 24 October 2023. The 
Strategic Alignment section of the draft Integrated Climate Strategy will be updated to 
reflect Council’s decision on the draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028. 

Policy 

The draft Integrated Climate Strategy (draft Strategy) public consultation will be undertaken 
in accordance with Council’s Community Consultation Policy dated 16 July 2019. 
The Integrated Climate Strategy will replace the Climate Action Plan 2022-2025, Carbon 
Neutral Strategy 2015-2025, Climate Risk Adaptation Plan 2021-2026, Resource Recovery 
Strategy and Action Plan 2020-2028, Zero Emissions Vehicle Plan 2019-2030, Water 
Sensitive Cities Plan 2021-2025 and Integrated Biodiversity Management Plan 2018-2023 
and delivers on the former Council’s 
[...]
d processes, facility planning and management and service 
provision. 

3. An update was provided to the Audit and Risk Committee at its meeting on 4 August 2023, at which the 
Committee commended the intention to integrate Council’s Climate Change Risk Adaptation Action Plan 
2021-2026 and the City of Adelaide Climate Action Plan 2022-2025 by December 2023.  

3.1. At the Audit and Risk Committee meeting on 4 August 2023, at Item 5.3 – Climate Change Risk 
Adaptation Action Plan, it was resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee recommends to Council 
that Council: 

1.  Notes the report. 

2.  Commends the intention to integrate Council’s Climate Change Risk Adaptation Action Plan 2021-
2026 and the City of Adelaide Climate Action Plan 2022-2025 by December 2023. 

3.  Notes the internal audit review project proposed as part of the strategic internal audit plan in 
relation to strategic climate change impacts. 

4. On 4 August 2023, the Audit and Risk Committee considered a three-phase approach to review the Climate 
Change Risk Adaptation Action Plan: 

4.1. Phases 1 and 2 of the review are complete and involved assessment of the Action Plan’s 
achievements to date and comprehensive review of the Plan to enhance its effectiveness and improve 
its capacity to address climate risks.  

4.2. Phase 3 of the approach includes target setting, developing metrics and measurement, defining 
Council’s role(s), integration across the organisation and roadmap for implementation. Phase 3 is 
being delivered through the draft Strategy and an internal audit of the Climate Change Risk Adaptation 
Action Plan. 

5. A further report on progress will be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee in 2024. 

Development of the Draft Strategy 
6. The draft Strategy in Attachment A has been prepared in consultation with key consultation stakeholders 

and is informed by a series of Council decisions and strategic directions, as follows: 

6.1. Council’s draft Strategic Plan 2024-2028 en
[...]
 Plan  

 

- END OF REPORT - 

Page 9

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s10130/Climate%20Change%20Risk%20Adaptation%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s11988/Climate%20Change%20Risk%20Adaptation%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s14203/Climate%20Change%20Risk%20Adaptation%20Action%20Plan.pdf


Integrated Climate 
Strategy 2030
Resilient, Protected, Sustainable
Draft 22 November 2023

Page 10

Attachment A



Acknowledgement 
of Country
The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on 
the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the 
Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present 
and emerging.

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land. We also extend that 
respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups 
and other First Nations.

Integrated Climate Strategy 20302
Page 11



Contents
Acknowledgement of Country	 2

Contents	 3

From the Lord Mayor	 4

Introduction	 5

Our Policy	 6

Our goals and priorities	 7

Goal 1. A climate resilient city	 8

Goal 2. A net zero city	 14

Goal 3: A city where nature thrives	 19

Goal 4: Transition to a decarbonised economy	 22

Goal 5: A climate leading capital city council	 25

Delivery and Resourcing	 29

Partnerships	 30

Strategic Alignment	 31

Front Cover Image: Sunset from the rooftop of  
M Suites Hotel in North Adelaide – featuring strong 
energy efficiency principles in the building design, air 
conditioning system and rooftop solar.

3City of Adelaide
Page 12



From the Lord Mayor
Climate change has been unremitting, irrevocable, 
and constant not just in the City of Adelaide, but for 
communities across the globe.

Cities have a crucial role to play – both as significant 
contributors to climate change and as the places 
where most people choose to live.

While extreme heat and weather events may have 
altered our environments, our perception of what is 
h
[...]
ge that pre-date colonisation.

As climate change increases its impact, heat refuges 
will become increasingly important for wildlife and 
the ecological integrity of our natural systems will 
assist in protecting against extreme weather events.

City of Adelaide has identified six Key Biodiversity 
Areas in the Adelaide Park Lands. We will continue 
to manage these areas to improve their ecological 
integrity and identify ways to expand and identify 
new biodiversity areas.

Through seed collection and native plant 
germination, City of Adelaide is contributing to the 
protection of important native seed banks.

We are focused on a comprehensive survey of the 
biodiversity of the Adelaide Park Lands to provide an 
evidenced base for our effort.

We will continue to work with communities and 
not-for-profit organisations to ensure the integrity of 
the city’s biodiversity. We will strengthen our 
relationship to research institutions and the Adelaide 
Botanic Gardens in our quest to be native positive.

Priority: Karrawirra Pari, waterways, Adelaide 
Park Lands and Squares act as arteries connecting 
our native species

Water has always influenced the culture and creation 
of Adelaide. Karrawirra Pari is of continuing 
importance to the Kaurna people, for its association 
with food, hunting, resources and the Red 
Kangaroo Dreaming.

Other waterways that flow through the city include 
Park Lands Creek and Botanic Creek. These natural 
water courses have been augmented to drain rainfall 
runoff from urban areas, bringing with it pollutants. 
The waterways of the city are also impacted by 
stormwater discharging from upstream which 
requires active management of blue-green algae in 
the Torrens Lake, silting at Torrens Weir, woody 
weeds and pests such as carp.

City of Adelaide remains committed to slowing the 
flow of water, preventing pollutants, and enhancing 
aquatic and terrestrial biodiversity to restore highly 
valued areas of nature in our city.

We will rest
[...]


 

LEVEL OF ENGAGEMENT 

Level of Engagement Inform Consult 

Goal One way communication to 
provide balanced and objective 
information to assist 
understanding about something 
that is going to happen or has 
already happened. 

Two way communications 
designed to obtain feedback on 
ideas, alternatives and proposals 
to inform our decision making. 

 

Approach 

We will share information about 
a decision or direction. 

We will explore options, gain 
feedback and an understanding of 
your concerns and preferences. 

Role of Stakeholder/ Community Listen Contribute 

 

EVALUATION PLAN  

The consultation will be evaluated with the following performance indicators:  

• Support of participants in the process to reconsider the policy.  

• Feedback about the process. 

• Timeframes and budget were delivered.

Page 44


	Agenda
	5.1 Draft Integrated Climate Strategy for Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for DECEMBER - Draft Integrated Climate Strategy
	Attachment B for DECEMBER - Draft Integrated Climate Strategy Engagement Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

CITY PLANNING, 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
BUSINESS AFFAIRS 

COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

for the Special meeting 
 
 

Tuesday, 5 December 2023 
 
 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
 

© 2023 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2023

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Noon (Chair) 

Councillor Martin (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Elliott, Giles, Dr Siebentritt and Snape 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 The Chair stated: 

 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognize and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 
 Apologies:  

Councillors Hou and Li 

Absent: 

Councillor Davis 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 
 
4 Deputations 
 Nil 
 
5 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5.1 Draft Integrated Climate Strategy for Consultation 
 Much discussion ensued, during which Councillor Couros left the meeting at 7.20 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND BUSINESS AFFAIRS COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS 
TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Endorses the draft Integrated Climate Strategy contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda 
for the Special meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 5 
December 2023, for the purposes of public consultation. 

2. Endorses the draft Integrated Climate Strategy Engagement Plan contained in Attachment B to Item 
5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs 
Committee held on 5 December 2023, for the purposes of public consultation.  

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make minor and technical amendments to the documents 
contained in Attachment A and Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of the 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee held on 5 December 2023, for the 
purposes of finalising the documents for public consultation. 

Discussion continued, during which Councillor Abrahimzadeh left the Colonel Light Room at 7.28 pm and re-
entered at 7.31 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried 



City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee 
Special Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 5 December 2023 at 7.00 pm

City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 5 December 2023

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 7.42 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Noon 
City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil 


